not classified from the model, 25% (75) were not evaluated due to sarcasm and lacking syntax and 

8% (25) were classified as neutral. Basically, the model classified only 65% of the comments, namely 

193 out of 293. Moreover, there is a positive trend towards online food ordering as the true positive 

comments were one-hundred thirty-five (135) almost three (3) times the negative ones as shown in 

the Confusion Matrix (Table 3). In Figure 6, the confusion matrix is visualized through a grouped bar 

chart, showing clearly a very good performance in detecting correctly positive comments.